

No. 14-56615 [D.C. 2:13-cv-02605]

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SIGITAS RAULINAITIS

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

VENTURA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Defendant-Appellee

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF BY APPELLEE**  
**VENTURA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
Hon. Margaret A. Nagle

---

LEROY SMITH, CSB 107702  
County Counsel, County of Ventura  
MARINA PORCHE, CSB 162809  
Assistant County Counsel  
800 South Victoria Avenue, L/C #1830  
Ventura, California 93009  
Telephone: (805) 654-2583  
Fax: (805) 654-2185  
E-mail: marina.porche@ventura.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. UNDER <i>PERUTA V. COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO</i> , SHERIFF DENIAL OF A LICENSE TO CARRY A CONCEALED WEAPON INVOKES NO SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTION .....	1
II. CALIFORNIA LAW PERMITS PUBLIC CARRY OF CERTAIN NON-LETHAL AND LESS LETHAL DEFENSIVE WEAPONS OTHER THAN FIREARMS; HENCE, CONSISTENT WITH <i>CAETANO V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> , EXISTING STATE LAW PERMITS RAULINAITIS REASONABLE ACCESS TO ARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE.....	6
III. INDEPENDENT OF <i>PERUTA</i> , THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE SHERIFF BASED ON RAULINAITIS’S ACTUAL LOS ANGELES COUNTY RESIDENCY AND HIS ILLEGITIMATE FORUM SHOPPING IN VENTURA COUNTY .....	11
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Caetano v. Massachusetts* (2016)  
136 S.Ct. 1027 [194 L.Ed.2d 99, 84 USLW 4133].....6, 7, 10

*District of Columbia v. Heller* (2008)  
554 U.S. 570 [128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637].....4

*Erdelyi v. O’Brien* (9th Cir. 1982)  
680 F.2d 61 .....5

*Galen v. County of Los Angeles* (9th Cir. 2007)  
477 F.3d 652 .....5

*Peruta v. County of San Diego* (9th Cir. 2016)  
824 F.3d 919 .....passim

*Robertson v. Baldwin* (1897)  
165 U.S. 275 [17 S.Ct. 326, 41 L.Ed. 715].....2

*Tatum v. Moody* (9th Cir. 2014)  
768 F.3d 806 .....5

**STATE CASES**

*Nichols v. County of Santa Clara* (1990)  
223 Cal.App.3d 1236 .....5

*People v. Heffner* (1977)  
70 Cal.App.3d 643 .....8

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION**

Second Amendment .....passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)**

**Page**

**FEDERAL STATUTE**

**United States Code**

Section 1983 of title 42 .....5, 6, 11

**STATE STATUTES**

**California Penal Code**

§ 244.5 .....7  
 § 16520, subd. (a).....8  
 § 16770 .....9  
 § 16780 .....8  
 § 17230 .....7  
 § 17240, subd. (a).....8  
 § 19400 .....10  
 § 19405 .....9  
 § 20510 .....4  
 § 20910 .....3  
 § 21310 .....3  
 § 21810 .....3  
 § 22210 .....3  
 § 22410 .....4  
 § 22610 .....7  
 § 22610, subd. (d).....7  
 § 22610, subds. (a), (b).....7  
 § 22810 .....8  
 § 22810, subds. (a), (b), (e)(1), (g).....8  
 § 22815 .....8  
 § 26150, subd. (a)(3) .....11

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Charles, *The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History versus Ahistorical Standards of Review* (2012) 60 Clev.St.L.Rev.1.....2  
 Ruben & Cornell, *Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context* (2015) 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 .....3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Policy & Procedures Manual  
(Mar. 2015) .....10
